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“target number” of returned surveys communicated to the campus survey coordinator by SUNY
officials at the stort of the project.

For all Likert scale items (e.g., a 5-point satisfaction scale), data are displayed for your
institution’s top and bottom items (based on item average) as well as the items with the greatest
and least differences between your institutional results and those of comparable SUNY colleges.
Please note that percentages may not add to 100 due to the effect of rounding.

The SUNY “Comparison Colleges " data used in this report are based on 2,288 student records
from the postsecondary institutions listed below. Comparative data of this type are often
referred to as “user norms’’ because they simply represent a composite of the data obtained by a
number of institutions that administered the instrument during a particular period of time.
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comparisons.
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Figure 1. Section I, Item 1
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
1. What is your primary educational goal at this College Community Colleges
institution? % %
A. Transfer after earning a degree/certificate 57.2 50.9
B. Transfer without earning a degree/certificate 12.3 10.2
C. Earn a degree/certificate with plans for employment 222 31.2
D. Enroll in coursework to learn or upgrade job skills (not 24 1.8
seeking a degree or certificate)
E. Enroll in coursework for personal enrichment (not 1.0 1.1
seeking a degree or certificate)
F. Enroll in coursework to obtain High School GED 0.0 0.1
G. Uncertain 4.9 4.7
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Figure 2. Section I, Item 2

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
2. At the time you first enrolled, this college was your: % %
First choice 61.8 68.5
Second choice 19.6 17.5
Third choice 4.3 6.2

Fourth or lower choice

14.2 7.7
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Figure 3. Section I, Item 3

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
3. If you could start over, would you choose to attend this College Community Colleges

college again? % %

Definitely yes 40.0 40.8
Probably yes 34.0 35.5
Uncertain 15.2 12.4
Probably no 6.4 7.9
Definitely no 4.5 3.5
Item Average 3:99 4,02

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Definitely yes = 5, Probably yes = 4, Uncertain = 3, Probably no = 2, Definitely no = |
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Figure 4. Section I, Item 4
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
4. Compared to your expectations, your academic College Community Colleges
experiences at this college have: % %o
Exceeded your expectations 23.6 21.9
Met your expectations 64.9 70.5
Not met your expectations 11:5 7.6
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Figure 5. Section I, Item 5
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
5. What is your overall impression of the quality of College Community Colleges
education at this college? Y% Yo
Very high 104 15.3
High 46.8 46.7
Average 385 344
Low 33 3.0
Very low 1.0 0.6
Item Average 3.62 373

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very high = 5, High = 4, Average = 3, Low = 2, Very low = |
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Figure 6. Section I, Item 6

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
6. How satisfied are you with this college in general? % %
Very satisfied 18.9 24.5
Satisfied 60.1 56.5
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 16.0 15.0
Dissatisfied 3.6 34
Very dissatisfied 1.4 0.7
Item Average 391 4.01

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very dissatisfied = |
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Figure 7. Section II, Items 1 through 31: Satisfaction With College Services and Facilities
Top 10 Items (Based on Satisfaction Average) for Your Institution

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Top 10 Items
4. Library resources 3.94 4.02
5. Library services 3.91 394
6. Library facilities 3.89 3.96
14. Internet and e-mail services 3.81 4.01
9. Availability of computers when you need them 3.80 3.57
11. Learning centers (writing, language, math) 372 3.92
1. Classroom facilities 3.65 3.84
10. Computer support services 3.65 3.58
2. Availability of academic advisor 3.64 3.72
31. Billing and payment process 3.64 3.65

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = 1
"Not Available or Did Not Use" responses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 8. Section I1, Items 1 through 31: Satisfaction With College Services and Facilities

Bottom 10 Items (Based on Satisfaction Average) for Your Institution

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Bottom 10 Items
15. Availability of on-line courses 3.48 3.78
22. Health and wellness programs 345 3.56
28. College bookstore services 343 3.61
18. College food services 343 347
26. General condition of buildings and grounds 3.38 3.64
24. Career planning services 337 3.58
29. College security services 3.35 3.47
23. Job placement services 3.35 346
25. Transfer planning assistance 331 3.47
27. Parking facilities 2.72 2.75

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = |
"Not Available or Did Not Use" responses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 9. Section II, Items 1 through 31: Satisfaction With College Services and Facilities
Top 10 Differences in Item Average Between Your Institution and the Comparison Sector
Other 3 Large
Suffolk Community Community
College Colleges Difference
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Top 10 Differences
9. Availability of computers when you need them 3.80 3.57 0.23
10. Computer support services 3.65 3.58 0.07
13. Fine and performing arts studios (art, dance, film, music, 3.61 355 0.06
theater)
21. Student health services 3.59 3.59 0.00
31. Billing and payment process 3.64 3.65 -0.01
20. Financial aid services (not the amount aid) 3.60 3.64 -0.03
27. Parking facilities 2.72 2.75 -0.03
5. Library services 3.91 3.94 -0.03
19. Campus center/student union 3.53 3.58 -0.04
16. New student orientation 3.60 3.04 -0.05

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = |

"Not Available or Did Not Use" responses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 10. Section II, Items 1 through 31: Satisfaction With College Services and Facilities
Bottom 10 Differences in Item Average Between Your Institution and the Comparison Sector
Other 3 Large
Suffolk Community Community
College Colleges Difference
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Bottom 10 Differences
25. Transfer planning assistance 331 3.47 -0.16
12. Course-related laboratories (not including studios) 3.63 3.80 -0.17
8. College tutoring services 3.56 373 -0.17
28. College bookstore services 343 3.61 -0.18
1. Classroom facilities 3.65 3.84 -0.19
11. Learning centers (writing, language, math) 3.72 392 -0.20
14. Internet and e-mail services 3.81 4.01 -0.20
24. Career planning services 3.37 3.58 -0.22
26. General condition of buildings and grounds 3.38 3.64 -0.26
15. Availability of on-line courses 3.48 3.78 -0.30

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = |

"Not Available or Did Not Use" responses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 11, Section III A, Items 1 through 33: Satisfaction With College Environment/Climate
Top 10 Items (Based on Satisfaction Average) for Your Institution
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Top 10 Items

2. Class size considering the type of class 3.95 4.01
8. College catalog (printed or on-line) 393 3.95
28. Diversity of student body 3.84 3.86
10. College website 3.80 3.95
27. Diversity of faculty and staff 3.80 3.82
26. Racial harmony on this campus 3.79 3.70
5. Quality of instruction 3.76 3.92
25. Campus acceptance of individual differences 3.76 3.85
29. Faculty respect for students 3.73 3.88
1. Availability of instructors outside of class 3.69 3.86

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = 1

"Not Available or Don't Know" respenses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 12. Section III A, Items 1 through 33: Satisfaction With College Environment/Climate
Bottom 10 Items (Based on Satisfaction Average) for Your Institution

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Bottom 10 Items
12. College social activities 3.34 3.41
16. Your social support network on campus 3.34 3.50
3. Availability of courses you want at times you can take them 3.33 3.47
21. Student newspaper 3.30 347
17. Opportunities for community service 3.29 341
19. Student government 3.10 3.28
18. Student input in college policies/plans 3.03 3.20
7. Purposes for which technology fees are used 2.95 3.23
22. Student radio station 2.90 3.13
23. Purposes for which student activity fees are used 2.87 3.12

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = 1

"Not Available or Don't Know" responses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 13. Section III A, Items 1 through 33: Satisfaction With College Environment/Climate
Top 10 Differences in Item Average Between Your Institution and the Comparison Sector
Other 3 Large
Suffolk Community Community
College Colleges Difference
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Top 10 Differences
13. Cultural programs (art, dance, film, music, theater) 3.52 3.43 0.09
26. Racial harmony on this campus 379 3.70 0.08
27. Diversity of faculty and staff 3.80 3.82 -0.02
28. Diversity of student body 3.84 3.86 -0.02
8. College catalog (printed or on-line) 3.93 3.95 -0.03
30. Non-teaching staff respect for students 3.65 3.68 -0.03
15. Opportunities for involvement in campus clubs/activities 349 3.52 -0.03
6. Availability of internships 3.37 341 -0.04
14. Guest speakers outside of class 3.52 3.56 -0.05
32. Campus openness to opirions of others 3.61 3.66 -0.05

: Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = 1
b "Not Available or Don't Know" respenses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 14. Section III A, Items 1 through 33: Satisfaction With College Environment/Climate
Bottom 10 Differences in Item Average Between Your Institution and the Comparison Sector
Other 3 Large
Suffolk Community Community
College Colleges Difference
Level of satisfaction with... Avg Avg
Bottom 10 Differences
16. Your social support network on campus 3.34 3.50 -0.16
1. Availability of instructors outside of class 3.69 3.86 -0.17
18. Student input in college policies/plans 3.03 3.20 -0.17
21. Student newspaper 3.30 3.47 -0.17
19. Student government 3.10 3.28 -0.18
24. Personal safety/security on this campus 3.44 3.62 -0.18
22. Student radio station 2.90 3.13 -0.22
4. Availability of courses for graduation requirements 3.42 3.65 -0.23
23. Purposes for which student activity fees are used 2.87 3.12 -0.25
7. Purposes for which techrology fees are used 2.95 3.23 -0.28

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Satisfied = 5, Satisfied = 4, Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied = 3, Dissatisfied = 2, Very Dissatisfied = |

"Not Available or Don't Know" responses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 15. Section III B, Items 1 through 7: Problems When Taking Classes
Ranked By Item Average for Your Institution

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
Problems When Taking Classes Avg Avg
7. Job-related responsibilities 2.24 2.14
3. Financing college education 222 2.08
6. Family responsibilities 1.95 1.89
1. Finding acceptable child care 1.68 1.78
2. Transportation to classes 1.61 1.57
5. Health-related problems 1.49 1.54
4. Disability-related concerns 1.44 1.52

Item Average calculated using the fo'lowing scale: Major Problem = 4, Moderate Problem = 3, Minor Problem = 2, Not a Problem = 1

"Not Applicable” responses excludec from calculation of averages
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Figure 16. Section II1 B, Items 1 through 7: Problems When Taking Classes
Ranked By Difference in Item Average Between Your Institution and the Comparison Sector
Other 3 Large
Suffolk Community Community
College Colleges Difference
Problems When Taking Classes Avg Avg
3. Financing college education 222 2.08 0.14
7. Job-related responsibilities 2.24 2.14 0.10
6. Family responsibilities 1.95 1.89 0.06
2. Transportation to classes 1.61 1.57 0.04
5. Health-related problems 1.49 1.54 -0.05
4. Disability-related concermns 1.44 1.52 -0.08
1. Finding acceptable child care 1.68 1.78 -0.10

Item Average calculated using the fo'lowing scale: Major Problem = 4, Moderate Problem = 3, Minor Problem = 2, Not a Problem = |
"Not Applicable" responses excluded from calculation of averages
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Figure 17. Section III C, Items 1 through 15: Academic Experiences at This College
Top and Bottom 5 Items (Based on Item Average) for Your Institution

1219
2.02 2.01

13 14

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
How frequently have you... Avg Avg
Top 5 Items
6. gone to class with course readings and assignments completed? 4.16 4.19
8. worked hard to meet an instructor's expectations? 4.00 4.07
7. been required to think critically in completing assignments? 3.89 3.98
10. received feedback (written or oral) from instructors on the quality of your 3.63 3495
work?
3. had out-of-class assignments that required a written response? 3.59 3.69
Bottom 5 Items
12. had faculty members who communicated ineffectively in class? 2.61 2.51
4. had discussions, meetings, or conversations with instructors outside of class? 2.61 3.01
15. experienced classroom behavior by other students that was disruptive to 2.57 2.57
learning?
13. observed student dishonesty when completing assignments or exams? 2.21 2.19
14. had faculty members who came to class unprepared? 2.02 2.01

Item Average calculated using the following scale: Very Frequently = 5, Frequently = 4, Sometimes = 3, Rarely = 2, Never = |



o

SUNY Student Opinion Survey (Form B) Graphics Report — 2006
Section III C - College Environment, Experiences, and Outcomes
Suffolk Community College

ACT Code: 2965

12 0.11
13 0.02
14 0.01
15
6
E
&
2
9
1
5
4
-0.5 -0.4 -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2
Difference in Averages
Figure 18. Section III C, Items 1 through 15: Academic Experiences at This College
Top and Bottom 5 Differences in Item Average Between Your Institution and the Comparison Sector
Other 3 Large
Suffolk Community Community
College Colleges Difference
How frequently have you... Avg Avg
Top 5 Differences
12. had faculty members who communicated ineffectively in class? 2.61 2:51 0.11
13. observed student dishonesty when completing assignments or 2.21 2.19 0.02
exams?
14. had faculty members who came to class unprepared? 2.02 2.01 0.01
15. experienced classroom behavior by other students that was 2.57 2.57 0.00
disruptive to learning?
6. gone to class with course readings and assignments completed? 4,16 4.19 -0.03
Bottom 5 Differences
2. been satisfied with your academic experiences at this college? 3.58 3.73 -0.15
9. worked with other students on class assignments? 3.23 341 -0.18
1. been intellectually stimulated by the material covered in class? 3.48 3.68 -0.19
5. had faculty who used innovative technology to facilitate 2.85 3.08 -0.23
learning?
4. had discussions, meetings, or conversations with instructors 2.61 3.01 -0.40

outside of class?

Ttem Average calculated using the following scale: Very Frequently = 5, Frequently = 4, Sometimes = 3, Rarely = 2, Never = |
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Figure 19. Section 111 D, Items 1 through 15: College Contribution To Individuals' Growth and Learning
Top and Bottom 5 Items (Based on Item Average) for Your Institution

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
College Contribution to Growth and Learning Avg Avg
Top 5 Items
5. Acquiring knowledge and skills needed for a career 3.32 3.60
1. Acquiring information, ideas, and concepts 3.27 348
14. Acquiring knowledge and skills for further academic study 3.23 3.45
15. Acquiring knowledge and skills for intellectual growth throughout your life 3.20 3.41
2. Acquiring analytical thinking skills 3.18 3.34
Bottom 5 Items
7. Understanding and appreciating ethnic/cultural diversity and other individual 277 2.90
differences
12. Understanding political and social issues 2.70 2.77
11. Developing leadership skills 2.69 2.85
6. Acquiring knowledge and skills needed to maximize health and physical well- 2.67 2.90
being
13. Understanding your rights and responsibilities as a citizen 2.61 2.75

Item Average calculated using the fo/lowing scale: Very Large Contribution = 5, Large Contribution = 4, Moderate Contribution = 3, Small Contribution = 2,
No Contribution = |
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Figure 20. Section ITI D, Items 1 through 15: College Contribution To Individuals' Growth and Learning
Top and Bottom 5 Differences in Item Average Between Your Institution and the Comparison Sector
Other 3 Large
Suffolk Community Community
College Colleges Difference
College Contribution to Growth and Learning Avg Avg
Top 5 Differences
9. Speaking clearly and effectively 3.04 3.09 -0.05
12. Understanding political and social issues 2.70 217 -0.07
8. Writing clearly and effectively 3.13 3.22 -0.09
4. Working with others 3.05 3.15 -0.10
7. Understanding and appreciating ethnic/cultural diversity and 2.77 2.90 -0.12
other individual differences
Bottom 5 Differences
1. Acquiring information, ideas, and concepts 3.27 3.48 -0.22
14. Acquiring knowledge and skills for further academic study 3.23 345 -0.22
6. Acquiring knowledge and skills needed to maximize health and 2.67 2.90 -0.23
‘ i physical well-being
10. Using computer and information technology effectively 2.81 3.09 -0.28
5. Acquiring knowledge and skills needed for a career 3.32 3.60 -0.28

Itemn Average calculated using the following scale: Very Large Contribution = 5, Large Contribution = 4, Moderate Contribution = 3, Small Contribution = 2,
No Contribution = 1

20
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Figure 21. Section IV, Item 1
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
1. What is your age group? % %
19 or under 31.3 30.0
20 to 24 44.2 40.6
25to 34 11.3 16.4
35t0 44 8.5 7.9
45 to 54 43 4.2
55to 64 0.0 0.5
65 and over 0.3 0.4
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Figure 22. Section IV, Item 2

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
2. What is your gender? % %
Male 43.0 46.6
Female 57.0 534

22
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Figure 23. Section IV, Item 3
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges

3. What is your racial/ethnic group? % %

A. International (not a U.S. citizen or permanent resident) 1.4 1.2

B. Latino/Hispanic 14.7 38

C. Black (non-Hispanic) 4.6 114

D. White (non-Hispanic) 69.4 74.4

E. Asian American or Pacific Islander 2.5 2.3

F. Native American (American Indian or Alaskan) 0.0 1.0

G. Multiracial/multiethnic 2.6 115

H. Other 49 4.5

23
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Figure 24. Section IV, Item 8
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
8. Which of the following was true for you when you first College Community Colleges
entered this college? % %
A. This is the first college I attended after high school. 66.7 65.2
B. Transferred from a 2-year college 5.0 5.8
C. Transferred from a 4-year college 11.6 8.7
D. Other 16.6 20.3
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Figure 25. Section IV, Item 9

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
9. What is your overall cumulative grade point average College Community Colleges
(GPA) at this college? % Yo
35-40 234 25.7
3.0-3.49 254 27.0
25-299 232 22.7
2.0-2.49 72 9.1
Below 2.0 1.4 29
Not applicable or do not know 19.4 12.5
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Figure 26. Section IV, Item 10

Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
10. How many college credits have you earned toward your College Community Colleges

current degree? on L7

0 5.8 5:3
1-15 274 24.8
16-30 22.1 26.5
31-45 19.3 16.2
46 or more 254 27.1
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Figure 27. Section IV, Item 12
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
12. Are you enrolled this semester as a full-time or part- College Community Colleges
time student? o %
Full-time (12 credits or more) 72.8 79.6
Part-time (less than 12 cradits) 27.2 20.4
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Figure 28. Section IV, Item 13
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Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges

13. Where do you currently live? % %

A. On campus (college residence hall or apartment) 0.2 1.7

B. Off campus with parents or relatives 71.1 53.7

C. Off-campus housing with other students or friends 38 11.7

D. Off campus with spouse 13.1 13.9

E. Off campus alone 7.8 13.4

F. 4.0 5.7
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Figure 29. Section V, Item 14: Median Hours Spent per Week On Each Activity
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
Activity Median Median
a. Attending classes 12.1 13.8
b. Homework and studying outside of class 4.7 6.0
c. Other college-sponsored activities (athletics, intramurals, social activities, 0.3 0.3
student government)
d. On-campus employment 03 0.3
e. Off-campus employment 249 20.7
f. Household duties/care of family 7.5 8.3
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Figure 30. Section V, Item 16
Suffolk Community Other 3 Large
College Community Colleges
16. Are you currently receiving a Pell Grant? % %

Yes 15.5 32.8
No 84.5 67.2
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